
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

25 January 2012 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 1st February, 2012, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Scrutiny/Standards 
 
 Presenter: Jane Hackett 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   

 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 Update from the Chair of Community & Wellbeing Scrutiny following the meeting 
of 18/01/12 
 

6 Tamworth Core Strategy/Local Plan (Pages 3 - 248) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



7 Tamworth Local Development Scheme (Pages 249 - 268) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

8 Staffordshire Hoard Ongoing Exhibition Development (Pages 269 - 332) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

9 Dog Fouling Campaign Branding and Communications (Pages 333 - 344) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management) 
 

10 WRITE OFFS 01/04/2011 – 31/12/2011 (Pages 345 - 350) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 11th JANUARY 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Stefan 
Garner (Deputy Director (Finance Exchequer and Revenues)), Matthew Bowers 
(Head of Strategic Planning and Development) and Stacy Birt (Tourism and 
Town Centre Development Officer) 
 
 
 

109 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

110 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Head of Strategic Planning and Development and the Tourism and Town 
Centre Development Officer presented an overview and update on Place 
Strategy. 
 

111 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2011 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 

112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

113 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 11 January 2012 

 

 

2 
 

114 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2012/13  

 
The report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for the draft package of 
budget proposals to consult with the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 24 
January 2012 and receive their feedback on the General Services Revenue 
budget and council tax for 2012/13; Housing Revenue Account budget for 
2012/13; Capital Programme; and Medium Term Financial Strategy was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The draft package of budget proposals including the 

proposed policy changes, as detailed at Appendix B be 
approved, and; 

 2 As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee (Budget) be asked to consider the 
budget proposals contained within the report on 24 January 
2012. 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

115 SCHEME OF DELEGATION DECISIONS REPORT  

 
The contents of the report were recorded. 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 2



CABINET 
 

 
1st February 2012 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE 

 
 

 

 

TAMWORTH CORE STRATEGY/LOCAL PLAN 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
 
PURPOSE  
To seek Cabinet’s recommendation to Council that the Publication Draft Core Strategy be 
approved and published, in accordance with Regulations 27 & 28 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Development) (Amendment) Regulations 2008. The report also seeks 
authorisation for officers to make minor changes to the Publication Draft Core Strategy and 
carry out any necessary further consultations with key stakeholders, prior to submitting it to 
the Government for Public Examination, in order to ensure a sound Core Strategy.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1)That the Core Strategy is recommended to Council for approval for Pre-
Submission Publication and following consultation on soundness for Submission to 
the Secretary of State , in accordance with Regulations 27 & 28 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Development) (Amendment) Regulations 2008 (subject to 
recommendation (1a) )  
 

(a) Subject to no fundamental objections to the soundness of the Core Strategy 
being made during the Pre-Submission Publication Stage, the Core Strategy 
is approved for Submission; and 

  
2) Authority is delegated to the Head of Strategic Planning and Development Plan 
Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development & 
Enterprise, to make any typographical and formatting (including the insertion of 
photographs) amendments to the Core Strategy prior to the Submission. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Local Development Framework or LDF is a collection of documents which collectively 
deliver the spatial planning strategy for an area. The key document in Tamworth’s LDF is 
the Core Strategy, which is a Borough wide plan that identifies the key strategies and 
policies for its future development. Following adoption by the Council, it will replace the 
Tamworth Local Plan, which was adopted in 2006. 
 
The Borough Council has been working on the Core Strategy since 2006 and has 
produced a number of consultation documents, including the Issues and Options in 2008, 
an Option report in 2009 and most recently the specific Housing Policy document during 
early 2011.   
 
During this period the council has undertaken a number of consultation exercises with the 
communities of Tamworth, along with other stakeholders including developers, 
landowners, infrastructure providers to identify and agree a series of issues and options for 
delivering future development within the borough. This has influenced the current version-
the pre-submission publication Core Strategy. 
 
In addition to the consultation responses, the Core Strategy is required to be based on 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



evidence. Specialist studies and existing and developing strategies have together built a 
comprehensive evidence base. Throughout the production process, the Council has 
created and updated evidence covering a range of topics including employment land 
availability, strategic housing land availability and needs, linkages between the town centre 
and Ventura/Jolly Sailor Retail Parks, open space, water infrastructure, flooding, retail, 
renewables and affordable housing viability. These have been used to justify the approach 
taken by the Core Strategy. 
 
The Core Strategy is considered ‘sound’ to progress to the next stage in the regulatory 
process. The next stage is the Pre-Submission Publication (Regulation 27). This involves 
publishing all the Core Strategy documentation that the Council intends to formally submit 
to the Government for a six week period on the Council’s website, sending the documents 
to specified statutory bodies, depositing the documents at the council offices and libraries 
and writing to consultees and everyone else who has written in about the Core Strategy to 
inform them of the availability of the documents. The Publication Draft Core Strategy 
agreed by the Council should be the document that, if there were no representations to it, 
the Council would be happy to adopt as its finalised Core Strategy. 
 
The six week Pre-Submission Publication period is an opportunity to comment only on the 
soundness of the Core Strategy. Soundness is the basis of the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) system and is defined as meaning that a plan must be justified, effective 
and consistent with national policy. It must also satisfy the legal procedural requirements 
and, looking to the future, conform to the government’s proposed ‘Duty to co-operate’ 
requirements. Meeting these requirements will be the Planning Inspector's main 
consideration when examining the Core Strategy. 
 
Once the six week Pre-Submission Publication period is completed then the comments 
need to be summarised as part of the submission arrangements. If any fundamental issue 
of soundness is identified then further consideration to the progress of the Core Strategy 
will be made with the advice of the Planning Inspectorate (PINS). If, as anticipated, no 
fundamental soundness concerns are raised then the Core Strategy documentation will be 
formally submitted to Government during the summer.  
 
Following formal submission an Inspector from PINS will be allocated to hold a public 
examination into the soundness of the Core Strategy. It is programmed that the 
examination will take place during Autumn 2012. Subject to the Inspector finding the Core 
Strategy sound then it is programmed to be adopted in February 2013 and will then be 
used to determine all planning applications in the borough. 
 

 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. A budget already exists for the 
production of the Core Strategy/Local Plan and, as part of a separate report; members will be 
asked to approve the creation of a Temporary Reserve to be used during 2012/2013 to 
ensure sufficient resources are available to cover the costs associated with finalising its 
production including the examination costs. 

 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
The statutory procedure governing the preparation and adoption of Development Plan 
Documents is contained in the Planning and Compensation Act 2004 and Part 6 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2008. Failing to 
adhere to these requirements could result in the Core Strategy being found ‘unsound’ at 
examination. This could result in previous stages of the Core Strategy’s production having 
to be repeated. 
 
It is critical that the procedural progress of the Core Strategy is maintained both in order to 
comply with the requirements of the statutory Local Development Scheme (the LDF 
programme plan) and the development and regeneration aspirations of the borough. 
 
The most substantial risk identified relates to the fact that the strategy for delivering 
Tamworth’s future growth relies on neighbouring local authorities to deliver without a 
formal agreement currently being in place. Officers and members have attended several 

Page 4



meetings with counterparts from adjoining authorities and, whilst there is agreement to 
explore issues, a formal agreement to meet Tamworth’s needs has not yet been reached. 
Officers will continue to push for a formal agreement but are of the opinion that Tamworth 
has done all it can to secure agreement and feel that that strategy is in accordance
[...]
ELOPMENT SCHEME 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
Members approve the amended Local Development Scheme for publication on the Councils 
website 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Tamworth Borough Council is legally required to produce a project plan, known as a 
‘Local Development Scheme’, setting out how the Local Development Framework 
(LDF) will be produced and a timetable for production. The purpose is to inform the 
public and stakeholders, and promote effective management of the process. An 
important element of the Scheme is the timetable indicating the key milestones in the 
preparation of each document against which their production can be monitored. 
 
The current Local Development Scheme came into effect in September 2009 prior to 
the decision to update both the scope of the Core Strategy/Local Plan and its 
timetable for production. It therefore needs to be updated to reflect this and set out 
revised information on the timetable and production for the production of the Core 
Strategy/Local Plan, and details of the other supporting documents which will form 
part of the Local Development Framework. 
 
A revised Local Development Scheme is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. It 
builds on the timetable for the Core Strategy/Local Plan which has been endorsed by 
the LDF Member Working Group.  
 

The Government is keen to reduce the amount of national policy and direction, and 
has recently published a consultation draft National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and associated draft Regulations. The draft NPPF sets out Government 
policy in one 60 page document – and will eventually replace the various Planning 
Policy Statements, Planning Policy Documents and Circulars which currently exist. 
One of the key proposals is that local authorities should produce one main planning 
document, which contains all the policies and site allocations (as this Council is doing 
through the publication version of the Core Strategy/Local Plan review).  
 
Subsequently the revised L
[...]
g Proposals 

Planning Obligations** (Replaced 
July 2007) 

HSG9: Planning Obligations 

Built Environment** 
• Amington Green Conservation 

Area 

• Amington Hall Estate Conservation 
Area 

• Dosthill Conservation Area 

• Town Centre Conservation Area 

ENV17: High Quality Design 
ENV18: Protection of the Built Environment 
ENV19: Development within or affecting Conservation 
Areas 
ENV19A: Demolition of Unlisted Buildings within 
Conservation Areas 
ENV20: Preservation of Listed Buildings 

 APPENDIX D 

Page 267



 

 

• Victoria Road/Albert Road 
Conservation Area 

• Hospital Street Conservation Area 

• Wilnecote Conservation Area 

• Conservation Strategy for 
Tamworth 

• Conservation Areas, Listed 
Buildings and the Local List 

• Listed Building Consent and 
Conservation Area Consent 

• Living in a Conservation Area 

• Repairing and Restoring Historic 
Buildings 

ENV20A: Alteration, Extension or Change of Use of Listed 
Buildings 
ENV20B: Demolition of Listed Buildings 
ENV21: Development Affecting Locally Listed Buildings 
ENV24: Archaeology 

Shopping Frontages** 
• Shop Front Design within the Town 

Centre 

• Shop Front Security within the 
Town Centre 

• Shop Front Signs and their 
Illumination 

TCR4: Shopping Frontages 

Development Control**  

 
 

Page 268



CABINET 
 

 
1st February 2012 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENTERPRISE 

 
 

 
Staffordshire Hoard: Ongoing Exhibition Development at Tamworth Castle 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek endorsement from members for the evaluation of the 2011 Staffordshire Hoard 
Touring Exhibition and recognise it's success; to endorse the use of funds remaining from the 
2011 Touring exhibition to establish an interim display of Hoard items within Tamworth 
Castle; and support in principle the further development of the Tamworth Story to showcase 
Tamworth's Mercian Heritage including the display of items from the Staffordshire Hoard.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1) Members endorse the evaluation of the 2011 Staffordshire Hoard Touring 
Exhibition, and note its success against the original objectives. 
 
2) Endorse use of funds remaining from the 2011 Staffordshire Hoard Touring 
Exhibition (£15k) to establish an interim exhibition  from April 2012  
 
3) Support in principle, (subject to external funding), the re-development of the 
Tamworth Story exhibition, within Tamworth Castle, to house the Staffordshire Hoard 
and showcase Tamworth's Mercian Heritage. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Staffordshire Hoard on Tour Exhibition 2011  was very successful and resulted in a 
larger number of local people and visitors enjoying a high quality, professional display at 
Tamworth Castle. The Exhibition also contributed to the local economy with survey data 
showing that over £300k was contributed to the local economy as a consequence of the 
Exhibition. To build on this success and maintain momentum locally, as well as with partner 
agencies, the Castle will develop an interim display using £15k of funding remaining from the 
Tour. The Interim display will provide an improved display of our Saxon history at the Castle 
as part of the existing Tamworth Story Gallery and include items from the Hoard in a new 
security case. 
 
The final section of the report provides a quick overview of plans for the future 
redevelopment of the Tamworth Story Gallery to provide a new visitor attraction at the Castle 
focusing on our Saxon heritage and displaying several cases of Hoard items. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
The cost of the interim hoard exhibition will be met from funds remaining from the 
Staffordshire Hoard On Tour Exhibition 2011 (£15k).  This £15k is the remainder of a 
contingency fund specifically set aside for the Staffordshire Hoard, that drew on the Castle's 
Reserve fund for events and existing revenue budgets.  It is anticipated that this budget will 
fund all the costs of the interim exhibition. Should additiona
[...]
word Pommel   688 Hilt Collar 
553 Sword Pommel   271  Hilt Collar 
558 Sword Pommel   691  Hilt Collar 
664 Sword Pommel   570 Hilt Collar 
669 Sword Pommel   690 Hilt Collar/loop 
666 Sword Pommel 
697 Sword Pommel 
    
 
Alternatives if others not available 
 
290 Sword Pommel   307  Sword Pommel 
292  Sword Pommel   722  Broken hilt collar 
674  Sword Pommel   276 Pommel 
680 Sword Pommel   702 Hilt Plate 
689 Sword Pommel   282 Hilt Plate 
693 Sword Pommel crushed  698  Hilt Collar mangled 
701 Sword Pommel   544 Hilt Collar mangled 
      568 Broken Hilt Collar 
 
Timescale 
 
It is anticipated that the interim display would be ready for completion within 6 
months, with an opening date in May 2012. Therefore any loan arrangement for 
hoard items would need to be in place by May 2012. 
 
3. Permanent display of the Staffordshire Hoard.  
 
Tamworth's longer term ambition is to have a permanent display of selected Hoard 
items at the Castle. This would require the redevelopment of the whole of the 
Tamworth Story gallery space within the Castle.  Again, the focus of the story of 
Saxon Mercia would be on Tamworth as the administrative and political capital; the 
seat of kings and the warrior society that existed on tribute. A more detailed 
exploration of Saxon life, Royalty, Battles and Tribute, Aethelflaeda and the decline 
of Mercia would be covered through a mixture of information, hands-on activities and 
object collections, for a family audience.  We have commissioned an initial design 
proposal which makes provision for a maximum of four display cabinets in which to 
have a permanent display of items from the Staffordshire Hoard.  We would suggest 
at this stage that each display cabinet could show 15-20 Staffordshire Hoard items 
per case.  Our ambition would also be to agree a minimum number of items that we 
could permanently display within Tamworth Castle and agree with all partners the 
rotation of some of the "star items" and minimum periods of time that these "star 
items" could be on display. We realise that existing contracts with National 
Geographic and the Art Fund may have some impact on this.  
 
Timescale 
 
Early design and costings for our proposals suggest that we would need to consider 
external funding  opportunities. One option is to make an application to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund in order to raise funds to realise the full refurbishment of the gallery.  
The refurbishment would be delivered in line with a detailed timetable, however  the 
following is an outline timescale for the application to the HLF and redevelopment of 
the gallery: 

Page 273



 
 

• Discussion with HLF and submit pre-application proposal  December 2011 

• Submit application for First Round Heritage Grant        March  2011 

• Six -month Development Phase          July to Dec 2012 

• Submit Application for Second Round Heritage Grant         March 2012 

• Deliver Second Round Heritage Grant        Jun 2013 to Jun2014 

• Opening of Gallery           July 2014 
 
 
4. Conclusion 
 
Tamworth Castle is working towards both a short term (within 6 months) and longer 
term (within 3 years) display of items of the Staffordshire hoard, within the Castle.  
We are looking forward to being part of the Mercian Trail Partnership to deliver the 
Mercian Trail along with the partner venues, Birmingham Museum and Art Gallery, 
Potteries Museum and Art Gallery, Staffordshire Museum Service and Lichfield 
Cathedral.  We will work with all the partners to ensure we can display hoard items 
securely and appropriately and within exciting exhibitions that complement the 
Mercian Trail venues.  
 

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Louise Troman - Heritage and Visitor Services Manager 
Robert Mitchell - Deputy Director Communities Planning and Partnerships 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Mercian Trail Draft Strategy (November 2011) 
Mercian Trail Partnership - Long Term Loan of Hoard Items at Tamworth Castle (November 
2011) 
Mercian Power and Inf
[...]
k

ti
ck

e
ts

, e
x
cl

u
si

ve
 g

u
id

e
d

, g
ro

u
p

 a
n

d
 s

ch
o

o
l 

to
u

rs
.

Pl
an

 y
o

u
r 

vi
si

t 
at

 w
w

w
.w

h
a

ts
o

n
ta

m
w

o
rt

h
.c

o
.u

k

o
r 

ca
ll 

0
1

8
2

7
 7

0
9

5
8

1

V
E
N
U
E

V
E
N
U
E

Page 332



CABINET 
 

2 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE 
MANAGEMENT 

 
 

Campaign to Raise Awareness, Understanding, and to achieve a Reduction in 
incidents of Dog Fouling across the Borough of Tamworth. 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek Cabinet approval: 
A) for the branding and proposal for an anti-dog fouling education and awareness campaign. 
B) to further raise awareness of the impact of dog fouling on the environment.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Cabinet approve the branding and proposal for the Mucky Pup- Clean it Up 
concept and related educational anti-fouling campaigns. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
At their meeting of 14 December 2011 approval for the consultation phase for the 
introduction of Dog Control orders in Tamworth was granted (Minute 104 refers) The process 
is set to continue until 28 February 2012.  
 
As a further step to improving our local environmental quality, it is proposed that an ongoing 
educational and awareness campaign is introduced, initially at local hot spots in a focussed 
effort to reduce the incidents of dog fouling. 
 
Dog fouling issues continue to be a major topic of complaint from the public both via 
Customer Services, Environmental Management Business Support, the Council website 
‘Report it’, anecdotally and as a re-occurring raised at Community PACT meetings.   Citizens 
Panel’s reports have indicated a high level of perception that dog fouling is a concern, with 
70.5% of people questioned (Citizens Panel Feb 2011) supporting powers for Street 
Wardens to deal with litter and dog fouling issues. CRM requests for clean up during the last 
quarter (Oct-Dec 2011) represented 13% of complaints received by Stree
[...]
control orders have indicated that they are willing 
to assist with any community events to promote the care and welfare of pets. It is the 
intention also to promote all message at Council and other events.  
 
Feedback received from the Dog Control orders consultation will also seek to ensure that the 
dog owners are fully aware of the implications of fouling, where to get doggy poop bags from 
(consultation is underway with a major local supplier) and to ensure that available bins are 
sited correctly within resources available.  
 
 
 

Page 335



REPORT AUTHOR 
Jo Sands, Neighbourhood Services Manager 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
APP 01 – Saxon Hound Design 
APP 02 – Mucky Pup proposed poster design 
APP 03 – Sample Lamp post sign 
 

Page 336



Page 337



Page 338

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 339



Page 340

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 341



Page 342

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 343



Page 344

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

01 February 2012 
 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER CORPORATE SERVICES & ASSETS 

 
WRITE OFFS 01/04/2011 – 31/12/2011 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

Not exempt 
 
PURPOSE 
 

To provide Members with details of write offs from 01 April 2011 to 31 December 
2011.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Members endorse the amount of debt written off. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider 
the need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line 
with the Corporate Credit Policy. This report shows the position for the current 
financial year. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

Type 01/04/11-31/12/11 

Council Tax (£6.09) 

Business Rates £186,717.02 

Sundry Income £34,048.62 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £15,026.39 
 
Recovered Write-off () 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no new financial implications arising fr
[...]
ion. 
 

Where the debt is less than 6 months old it will be written back to the service unit. 
 

Debt Outstanding Provision (net of VAT) 

Between 6 and 12 months old 50% 

Between 12 and 24 months old 75% 

Over 24 months old 100% 

 
The financial effects of providing for Bad Debts will be reflected in the Council’s 
accounts at Service Unit level. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 

Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, tel. 709523 
Email michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Corporate Credit Policy- effective management of debt. 
 
APPENDICES 
 

Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for the Revenues and Benefits 
Service. 
 

Page 346



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 A
- 
C
o
u
n
c
il
 T
a
x
 

 

 

Page 347



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 B
- 
B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 R
a
te
s
 

 

 

Page 348



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 C
- 
M
is
c
e
ll
a
n
e
o
u
s
 I
n
c
o
m
e
 

 

 

Page 349



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 D
- 
H
o
u
s
in
g
 B
e
n
e
fi
t 
O
v
e
rp
a
y
m
e
n
ts
 

 

 
 

Page 350


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Tamworth Core Strategy/Local Plan
	Cabinet Report for Tamworth Core StrategyLocal Plan enc. 1
	Cabinet Report for Tamworth Core StrategyLocal Plan enc. 2

	7 Tamworth Local Development Scheme
	Cabinet Report for Tamworth Local Development Scheme enc. 2

	8 Staffordshire Hoard Ongoing Exhibition Development
	Cabinet Report for Staffordshire Hoard Ongoing Exhibition Development enc. 1
	Cabinet Report for Staffordshire Hoard Ongoing Exhibition Development enc. 2

	9 Dog Fouling Campaign Branding and Communications
	Dog Fouling Campaign Branding APPENDIX 01
	Dog Fouling Campaign Branding APPENDIX 02
	Dog Fouling Campaign Branding Appendix 03
	Dog Fouling Campaign Branding APPENDIX 04

	10 WRITE OFFS 01/04/2011 Œ 31/12/2011
	Cabinet Report for WRITE OFFS 01042011 - 31122enc. 2 011




Minutes of the meeting

<
o ‘
3 X a2
AT =, \&
S mmnumJ
&

g/

116

117

118

119

120

3=

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 1st FEBRUARY 2012

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore,
J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates

The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Jane
Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Andrew Barratt (Deputy
Director (Assets and Environment)), Robert Mitchell (Deputy Director
(Communities, Planning and Partnerships)), Matthew Bowers (Head of Strategic
Planning and Development), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Joanne
Sands (Neighbourhood Services Manager) and Jon Lord (Development Plan
Manager)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None
CORPORATE UPDATE

The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer presented proposals for
Scrutiny and Standards Committees.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2012 were approved and signed
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Garner and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest.

MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES



121

Cabinet 1 February 2012

The Chair of Community & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee advised Members of a
recent report on obesity and recommended the following:

1. Tamworth Borough Council to fund the employment of at least one Health
Officer for a period of 12 Months.

2. Tamworth Borough Council to promote a Healthy Lifestyle poster/leaflet
campaign, in conjunction with Staffordshire County Council, across the
town.

3.Community and Leisure services to hold fitness classes in the town centre
utilising the canopy or the Castle Grounds.

4.Cabinet fund one more outdoor gym in one of the social housing areas

RESOLVED: That Cabinet Members will look at the recommendations which
they support in principle and will work on how to implement the
recommendations by working with officers and looking at the
options available.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex)

TAMWORTH CORE STRATEGY/LOCAL PLAN

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise,
seeking Cabinet’s recommendation to Council that the Publication Draft Core
Strategy be approved and published, in accordance with Regulation 27 & 28 of
the Town and Country Planning (Local Development)(Amendment) Regulations
2008, and seeking authorisation for officers to make minor changes to the
Publication Draft Core Strategy and carry out any necessary further consultations
with key stakeholders, prior to submitting it to the Government for Public
Examination, in order to ensure a sound Core Strategy, was considered.

RESOLVED: That:

1 The Core Strategy is recommended to Council for
approval for Pre-Submission Publication and following
consultation on soundness for Submission to the
Secretary of State , in accordance with Regulations 27
& 28 of the Town and Country Planning (Local
Development) (Amendment) Regulations 2008 (subject
to recommendation (1a) )

(a) Subject to no fundamental objections to the
soundness of the Core Strategy being made
during the Pre-Submission Publication Stage,
the Core Strategy is approved for Submission;
and

2  Authority is delegated to the Head of Strategic

2



122

123

Cabinet 1 February 2012

Planning and Development Plan Manager, in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic
Development & Enterprise, to make any typographical
and formatting (including the insertion of photographs)
amendments to the Core Strategy prior to the
Submission.

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Oates)

TAMWORTH LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise
seeking approval from Cabinet for the revised Local Development Scheme for
publication was considered.

RESOLVED:  That the amended Local Development Scheme for publication
on the Council’s website be approved.

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Oates)

STAFFORDSHIRE HOARD ONGOING EXHIBITION DEVELOPMENT

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise
seeking endorsement from members for the evaluation of the 2011 Staffordshire
Hoard Touring Exhibition and recognise its success, and to endorse the use of
funds remaining from the 2011 Touring exhibition to establish an interim display
of Hoard items within Tamworth Castle, and support in principle the further
development of the Tamworth Story to showcase Tamworth’s Mercian heritage
including the display of items from the Staffordshire Hoard was considered.

RESOLVED: That:

1 The evaluation of the 2011 Staffordshire Hoard Touring
Exhibition be endorsed, and its success against the
original objectives be noted, and;

2 The use of funds remaining from the 2011 Staffordshire
Hoard Touring Exhibition (£15k) be endorsed, and an
interim exhibition from April 2012 be established, and;

3 The re-development of the Tamworth Story Exhibition,
within Tamworth Castle, to house the Staffordshire Hoard
and showcase Tamworth’s Mercian Heritage be supported
in principle (subject to external funding).

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor J Garner)



Cabinet 1 February 2012

124 DOG FOULING CAMPAIGN BRANDING AND COMMUNICATIONS

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management
seeking Cabinet approval for the branding and proposal for an anti-dog fouling
education and awareness campaign and to further raise awareness of the impact
of dog fouling on the environment was considered.

RESOLVED: That the branding and proposal for the Mucky Pup — Clean
It Up concept and related educational anti-fouling
campaigns be approved.

(Moved by Councillor J Garner and seconded by Councillor S Claymore)

125 WRITE OFFS 01/04/2011 - 31/12/2011
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets providing
Members with details of write offs from 01 April 2011 to 31 December 2011 was
considered.

RESOLVED: That the amount of debt be written off.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex)

Leader



